SECOND. The minimum number of lamps of the various nominal lumen intensity to be used for the lighting of said streets, lanes, alleys, avenues and public places furnished shall be as follows:

11 - 2,500 Lumen Aerial Lamps 28 - 4,000 Lumen Aerial Lamps

-15,000 Lumen Aerial Mercury Lamps

said lamps to be located as shall be directed by the Lighting Committee of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Each 2500 lumen aerial lamp shall be equipped with an open type metal reflector, or one equally as effective, for distributing the light in a horizontal direction.

Each 4000 lumen aerial lamp shall be equipped with a pendent type unit, Form 101 G.E., or something similar thereto, for directing and distributing the light on the street.

Each 15,000 lumen aerial mercury lamp shall be equipped with a type unit, Form 109, General Electric, or something similar thereto, for directing and distributing the light onto the street.

The lamps provided for in these specifications shall burn from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half hour before sunrise on each and every night. This provides for approximately 4,000 hours' operation of each lamp per year.

THIRD. The Contractor, at its own expense and cost, shall furnish and erect poles, posts, wires, and other fixtures necessary to do said lighting and supply the lamps and renewals therefor, and do all that is required in connection with the lighting, all of which shall be erected in accordance with the plan for street lighting on file with the Clerk of said Village, which plan will be attached to the ordinance-contract for such lighting.

FOURTH. The Contractor shall, in the future, erect, maintain and light as aforesaid any additional lamps of the character aforesaid which the Council may order, and shall be paid therefor the same price and in the same manner as the original order for lamps.

FIFTH. The Contractor shall agree to use all diligence and care necessary to keep all the lamps burning during the hours called for in the ordinance to be executed, and shall agree that if any light or lights go out, the lamps shall be repaired the same night if possible, and, in that event, no deduction for outage will be makde; however, if any lamp or lamps are found to be still out on the second night, then the Village will make a deduction equal to two for each lamp not burning on the second night, and these deductions shall be at the same ratio per night as the total monthly price bears to the time the lamp or lamps have been found to be out.

SIXTH. The map herewith attached shows the approximate location of the lamps intended to be covered by ordinance-contract for such lighting of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, and under these specifications.

SEVENTH. The Village shall, on or before the tenth day of each month, pay the Contractor for the lighting done during the next preceding month, subject to the deductions for outages provided for in these specifications.

APPROVED this 6th day of December, 1954.

(signed) James L. Kelsey
Mayor

ATTEST:

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-1954

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE

AN ORDINANCE TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE MARSHAL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the salary of the Village Marshal shall be Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$4,200.00) per annum payable monthly.

Section 2. That the duly appointed Village Marshall shall furnish a fidelity bond for the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) given by a corporate surety acceptable to the Council.

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed, and this ordinance take effect from and after the first (lst) day of January, 1955.

PASSED DECEMBER 6, 1954.

(signed) James L. Kelsey

(signed) Geo. E. Howe

Mayor

Clerk, Village of Centerville

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 6 day of December, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

Shell Oil Station U.S. Postoffice Village Market Stage Coach Inn Pure Oil

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on this 6 day of December, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe
Clerk, Village of Centerville

ORDINANCE NUMBER 11-1954

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE

AN ORDINANCE TO FIX THE RATE OF HOURLY COMPENSATION FOR CASUAL LABORERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the rate of compensation for hourly rated employees and casual laborers and workers employed by the Village of Centerville shall be the sum of One Dollar and Fifty Cents (\$1.50) per hour.

Section 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed, and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the first (1st) day of January, 1955.

PASSED DECEMBER 6, 1954.

(signed) James L. Kelsey
Mayor

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 6 day of December, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by Council as follows:

Shell Oil Station
U.S. Postoffice
Village Market
Stage Coach Inn
Pure Oil

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on this 6 day of December, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-1955

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO COMBINE THE DUTIES OF THE CLERK AND THE DUTIES OF THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO INTO ONE OFFICE TO BE KNOWN AS THE OFFICE OF CLERK TREASURER:

WHEREAS, The Ohio General Assembly has by legislative enactment effective October 2, 1953 (Revised Code Section 733.261) authorized the legislative authority of a village to combine the duties of the Clerk and the Treasurer into one office, to be known as the Clerk-Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest to combine the offices and duties of the Clerk and the Treasurer into one office;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, that:

Section 1. The office of the Clerk of this Village, and the office of the Treasurer of this Village and the respective duties of such offices, shall be combined into one office, to be known as Clerk-Treasurer.